

No. 16-1449

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, LLC AND DIRECTSAT USA, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARLON HALL, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

GEORGE A. HANSON

J. TOJI CALABRO

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP

460 Nichols Road

Suite 200

Kansas City, MO 64112

(816) 714-7100

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK

*Counsel of Record*

PATRICK D. LLEWELLYN

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION

GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

[mkirkpatrick@citizen.org](mailto:mkirkpatrick@citizen.org)

*Attorneys for Respondents*

November 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	13
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Joint Employment Frame- work Fits Comfortably Within the Standard Ap- plied by All Other Circuits.....	13
A. The <i>Bonnette</i> factors are not, and were not intended to be, the sole considerations for joint employment under the FLSA. ....	13
B. Every circuit applies a multifactor totality- of-the-circumstances standard to determine FLSA joint employment. ....	15
C. The Fourth Circuit’s framework is a logical approach to applying the fact-intensive, multi- factor totality-of-the-circumstances test for joint employment under the FLSA. ....	18
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the FLSA Joint Employment Standard Because the Outcome Would Be the Same Under Any Approach. ....	21
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Framework Is Faithful to the FLSA and the Implementing Regulations. ..	22
IV. Petitioners’ Speculation that the Fourth Circuit’s Framework Will Expand Joint Employer Liability Is Unfounded. ....	28
V. Pending Legislation May Alter the FLSA Provi- sion at Issue. ....	30

CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Antenor v. D &amp; S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Ash v. Anderson Merchandisers, LLC</i> , 799 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Barfield v. New York City Health &amp; Hospitals Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2008) ...4, 5, 18, 19, 20, 27	27
<i>Baystate Alternative Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	16, 27
<i>Bonnette v. California Health &amp; Welfare Agen- cy</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Drive Automobile Industrial of Ameri- ca, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Carter v. Dutchess Community College</i> , 735 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	18
<i>Chao v. A-One Medical Services</i> , 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Hong</i> , 158 N.E. 759 (Mass. 1927).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Skanska USA Building, Inc.</i> , 550 F. App'x 253 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	15

<i>In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage &amp; Hour Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	5, 15, 20, 27
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961) .....	4, 16
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	24
<i>Knitter v. Corvias Military Living, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4, 18, 27
<i>Muhammad v. Platt College</i> , No. 94-1750, 1995 WL 21648 (8th Cir. Jan. 23, 1995).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Browning-Ferris Industries of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992) .....	3, 14, 24
<i>Plaso v. IJKG, LLC</i> , 553 F. App'x 199 (3d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947) .....	4, 14, 21, 22

<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schultz v. Capital International Securities, Inc.</i> , 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8, 12
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	24
<i>Tony &amp; Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985) .....	3
<i>Torres-Lopez v. May</i> , 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997).....	4, 17, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser</i> , 323 U.S. 360 (1945) .....	3, 24
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947) .....	12
<i>Whitaker v. Milwaukee County, Wisconsin</i> , 772 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	5, 18

**Statutes and Rules**

29 U.S.C. § 201 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 203(d) .....	2, 23
29 U.S.C. § 203(e) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 203(g) .....	2, 22
29 U.S.C. § 206 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 207 .....	2
29 C.F.R. § 791.2 .....	27
29 C.F.R. § 791.2(a) .....	3, 4, 19, 23, 25
29 C.F.R. § 791.2(b) .....	5, 20, 24
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	7, 9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 66 .....	22

**Miscellaneous**

81 Cong. Rec. 7657 (1937) .....	24
128 Cong. Rec. S11,749 (daily ed. Sept. 17, 1982) .....	24
Department of Labor, Administrator's Inter- pretation No. 2016-1 (Jan. 20, 2016; withdrawn June 7, 2017) .....	27



H.R. 3441, 115th Cong. § 2 (as passed by House of Representatives, Nov. 7, 2017) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 97-885 (1982) .....	25
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1937) .....	3
S. Rep. No. 99-159 (1985) .....	24
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993).....	25
